

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1671 OF 2025**

Suresh Hirachand Jain And Anr

... Applicants

Vs.

State Of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents.

---

Adv. Jagruti D. Gaonkar for the Applicants.

Mr. V. A. Kulkarni, APP for the Respondent-State.

Rakesh M. Edlawar, Food and Drugs Inspector, FDA, Mumbai is present.

---

**CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.**

**DATED : 23<sup>rd</sup> JANUARY, 2026.**

**P. C. :-**

Mr. Rakesh M. Edlawar appears on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and seeks a short accommodation to appoint an Advocate. At his request, stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**